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Senior Judges Report
Name of Track Rideau Carleton Ottawa
Date Sunday, 13 May 2018 Post Time 18:30
Weather Race 1 - 10: Clear (Temp: 18 deg. C)
Track Condition Race 1 - 10: Fast (Variant O secs)
No of Races 10 Number of 4 BF/PW | Total Entries 84/97
qualifying races
Mutual Handle $189,012
Contact Paddock Track Investigator Outgoing Senior
Vet Meeting Maintenance Meeting Visit Judge Update
Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge
Weber, Mike Webb, Pat Coles, Sharla/Frenette, Ben

Report on day’s events:
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

Office:

Stephane Pouliot was determined to be guilty of violating AGCO rule 22.19 (failure
to keep both feet in the stirrups for the entire mile) when driving NOPLAY in the 9th
race at Rideau Carleton on 10 May; SB 50353 monetary penalty of $100.

Rideau General Manager Peter Andrusek was invited to attend the AGCO office to
discuss the conditions written at Rideau Carleton.

Races:
Ted McDonald excused from one drive.

1. Clear.

2. Inquiry on the start, #2 COMMISSIONER DALEY made a break before the start,
was determined to be inside the fair start pole and did receive a fair start. Clear.

Video: https://voutu.be/jzpightgjZO

3. Start delayed due to an equipment malfunction necessitating that the starting
gate be changed. Clear.

4. Judges inquiry on #5 LITTLE STUIE concerning the breaking rule 22.27; it was
determined that while cutting the mile #5 went off stride before the ¥ mile pole,
did not cause interference to any of the trailing horses; the break was of such a
short duration that it was not possible for the driver to lose ground; no violations.


https://youtu.be/jzpiqhtqjZQ

Page 2
Clear.

Video: https://youtu.be/l7toLRF8A9U

5. Start delayed due to broken equipment (head pole) on #9 SKIBBEREEN.
Reviewed performance of #2 HAWAIIAN FIVE ROLL (Jonathan Lachance) in the
last turn regarding AGCO rule 22.05.02.2 (iii) (leaving the course); it was
determined that #2 hit the final pylon at the top of the stretch; no advantage
gained, no violations. Clear.

Video: https://youtu.be/SGIfPvbT7CM

. Clear.

6

7. Clear.

8. Clear.

9. Clear.

10. Breathalyzer retest. Clear.

Claims: none


https://youtu.be/I7toLRF8A9U
https://youtu.be/SGIfPvbT7CM

